BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Order Instituting Rulemaking to Integrate and Refine Procurement Policies and Consider Long-Term Procurement Plans R. 12-03-014 (Filed March 22, 2012)

NOTICE OF EX PARTE COMMUNICATION BY MORONGO POWER

Sean Gallagher
Managing Director
Morongo Power
1 Embarcadero Center
Suite 360
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 799-4090
Email: seang@kroadpower.com

February 13, 2013

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Order Instituting Rulemaking to Integrate and Refine Procurement Policies and Consider Long-Term Procurement Plans R. 12-03-014 (Filed March 22, 2012)

NOTICE OF EX PARTE COMMUNICATION BY MORONGO POWER

Pursuant to Article 8 of the California Public Utilities Commission ("Commission")

Rules of Practice and Procedure, Morongo Power hereby files this notice of the

following oral ex parte communication with Matthew Tisdale, advisor to Commissioner Mike

Florio, and with Damon Franz, advisor to Commissioner Peevey.

On February 6, 2013, Morongo Power representatives met from approximately 11:00 a.m. to 11:30 a.m., with Mr. Franz, and from approximately 11:30 a.m. to 12:00 pm, with Mr. Tisdale, at the Commission's offices in San Francisco. Morongo Power was represented by Roger Meyer, Chief Executive Officer, Morongo Band of Mission Indians (Tribe), Sean Gallagher, Managing Director for Morongo Power, and Tom Tureen of Morongo Power. During the meeting, Mr. Meyer explained the Tribe's business interests, Mr. Tureen described the joint venture between the Tribe and K Road Power which created K Road Power, and Mr. Gallagher explained why the proposed decision authorizing long-term procurement for local capacity requirements should be revised to provide SCE with the flexibility to procure effective resources throughout the LA local reliability area, and to take into account the viability of proposed resources within the local reliability area.

No written materials were provided as part of the communications described in this notice. To request a copy of this notice, please contact Sean Gallagher at (415) 799-4090.

By:___/s/_

Sean Gallagher
Managing Director
Morongo Power
1 Embarcadero Center
Suite 360
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 799-4090

Email: seang@kroadpower.com

February 13, 2013